Landon State Office Building 900 SW Jackson Street, Room 504 Topeka, KS 66612



Phone: (785) 296-2436 Fax: (785) 296-0231 shawn.sullivan@ks.gov

Shawn Sullivan, Director of the Budget

Sam Brownback, Governor

January 25, 2018

The Honorable Bud Estes, Chairperson Senate Committee on Federal and State Affairs Statehouse, Room 136-E Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Senator Estes:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for SB 307 by Senate Committee on Ways and Means

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning SB 307 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

SB 307 amends the Kansas Amusement Ride Act. The bill would define home owned amusement rides and agritourism activities within the Amusement Ride Act and would further define the requirements for these categories. The bill would also lessen the liability of qualified inspectors for any personal injury or property damage resulting from any act required or permitted, or any act committed in the scope of a qualified inspector's duties.

According to the Kansas Department of Labor, passage of SB 307 would not have a fiscal effect on the agency.

Sincerely,

Shawn Sullivan,

Director of the Budget